written on insurable property, to the extent, if any, and on the terms and conditions set forth in 
the plan of operation. 
"§ 58-45-41.  Coverage limits.

(a) The Association shall cause to be issued insurance up to the reasonable value of the 
insurable property, subject to a maximum of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) 
on habitational property. The above limits on habitational property shall apply to the value of 
the building only. Insurance issued by the Association for commercial property shall not exceed
three million dollars ($3,000,000) on any freestanding structure or any building unit within